IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA MIDDLE DISTRICT

No. 46 MAP 2018

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellant,

v.

Christian Lee Ford,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA,
THE PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION OF PENNSYLVANIA,
THE LANCASTER COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE, AND
THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE CHRISTIAN FORD

Appeal from the Order of the Superior Court, 620 MDA 2017, dated November 30, 2017, reversing the PCRA order of the Lancaster County Court of Common Pleas, Nos. CP-36-CR-1443-2016, CP-36-CR-1496-2016, and CP-36-CR-2530-2016

Andrew Christy
Pa. I.D. No. 322053
Mary Catherine Roper
Pa. I.D. No. 71107
American Civil Liberties Union
of Pennsylvania
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 592-1513 x138
achristy@aclupa.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument	7
A. Despite the requirements of 42 Pa.C.S. § 9726 and Rule 706(C), many defendants are unable to pay fines and costs, which burdens defendants for decades and serves no deterrent or rehabilitative purpose.	7
1. The ACLU of Pennsylvania's analyses show that indigent defendants cannot afford court fines and costs unless they are significantly reduced	9
2. Defendants who are assessed unaffordable amounts of court fines and costs face severe collateral consequences for as long as they owe fines and costs.	.12
B. Public policy and common sense support preserving the sentencing court mandatory role under 42 Pa.C.S. § 9726 and Rule 706(C)	
1. Imposing unaffordable fines and costs on indigent defendants serves no legitimate public policy goal.	.16
2. Public policy concerns overwhelmingly favor strict adherence to 42 Pa.C.S. § 9726 and Rule 706(C).	.19
C. This Court should reiterate the importance of carefully evaluating a defendant's ability to pay at sentencing and direct trial courts to the existing precedent.	.23
1. The Court's ruling must put an end to the new practice in Lancaster County that prevents defendants from entering into plea agreements unless they agree that they can pay all fines and costs.	.23
2. An established body of case law already explains how sentencing court can determine whether a defendant is able to pay.	
Conclusion	28

Table of Authorities

Cases
Commonwealth ex rel. Parrish v. Cliff, 304 A.2d 158 (Pa. 1973)3
Commonwealth v. 1997 Chevrolet and Contents Seized from Young, 160 A.3d 153 (Pa. 2017)27
Commonwealth v. Cannon, 954 A.2d 1222 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2008)26
Commonwealth v. Diaz, 191 A.3d 850 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018)
Commonwealth v. Dorsey, 421 A.2d 777 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1980)25
Commonwealth v. Eggers, 742 A.2d 174 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999)27
Commonwealth v. Fuqua, 407 A.2d 24 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1979)
Commonwealth v. Gaskin, 472 A.2d 1154 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984)26
Commonwealth v. Lepre, 18 A.3d 1225 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011)
Commonwealth v. Martin, 335 A.2d 424 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1976) (en banc)27
Commonwealth v. Mauk, 185 A.3d 406 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018)
Commonwealth v. Mead, 446 A.2d 971 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982) (per curiam)25
Commonwealth v. Melnyk, 548 A.2d 266 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988)
Commonwealth v. Rivera, 95 A.3d 913 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014)
Commonwealth v. Schwartz, 418 A.2d 637 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1980)15
Commonwealth v. Schwartz, 418 A.2d 637 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1980) 5, 19
Commonwealth v. Smetana, 191 A.3d 867 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018)
Stein Enterprises, Inc. v. Golla, 426 A.2d 1129 (Pa. 1981)26
Rules
Pennsylvania Rule of Criminal Procedure 706
Regulations
204 Pa. Code. § 29.405

Statutes
18 Pa.C.S. § 9122.2
42 Pa.C.S. § 9726
Other Authorities
"2017 Caseload Statistics of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania," Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts, available at http://www.pacourts.us/assets/files/setting-768/file-7040.pdf?cb=0f0e4c 5, 18
"Collection Rates Over Time," Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts, available at http://www.pacourts.us/news-and-statistics/research-and-statistics/dashboard-table-of-contents/collection-rate-of-payments-ordered-by-common-pleas-courts
"Resolution 114," American Bar Association (2018)20
"Standard 18-3.16 Fines," American Bar Association Criminal Justice Section Standards for Sentencing, (2017)
"Model Penal Code and Commentaries," American Law Institute (1985)12
"Ending Debtors' Prisons in Pennsylvania: Current Issues in Bail and Legal Financial Obligations: A Practical Guide for Reform," The Pennsylvania Interbranch Commission for Gender, Racial, and Ethnic Fairness (July 10, 2017)
Rebekah Diller, et al., "Criminal Justice Debt: A Barrier to Reentry," Brennan Center for Justice (Oct. 4, 2010)
Colin Sharpe, et al., "Imposition and Collection of Court Costs in Pennsylvania Criminal Cases: Preliminary Results from an Analysis of 10 Years of Court Data," ACLU of Pennsylvania (Nov. 13, 2018),
Colin Sharpe, et al., "Imposition and Collection of Court Fines in Pennsylvania Criminal Cases: Preliminary Results from an Analysis of 10 Years of Court Data," ACLU of Pennsylvania (Feb. 28, 2019)
